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Notional Benefit Fund (646) 473-9200 I Pension Fund· (646) 473-8666 

Greater New York Benefit Fund' (212) 541-9150 I Pension Fund· (646) 473­
8666 
Home Care Employees Benefit and Pension Funds' (646) 473-9200 

Home Health Aide Benefit Fund' (646) 473-7470 

330 WEST 42ND STREET. NEW YORK NY 10036-6977 • 
WNW.1199NBF.ORG ­

October 8, 2010 

By UPS Overnight Delivery 

Mr. James Mayhew 
US Departme\1t of Health and Human Services 
Office of Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight 
Room 737-F-04 
200 Independence Ave, SW 

I 

Washington DC 20201 
I 

I 
Re: Request for Waiver of Restricted Annual Limits 

Dear Mr. Mayhew: 

Please accept this letter, on behalf of the l199SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund ("Fund"), with 
respect to its separate plan for New Jersey members ("Plan") ,as a request for a waiver of the 
restrictions on annual limits on essential health benefits established under the Patient Protection and 
Affordable Care Act ("PPACA"). 75 Fed. Reg. 37188. Although the interim final regulation issued 
by the US Departments of Health and Human Services, Labor, and Treasury allow restricted annual 
limits before 2014, even under this provision. unless the Fund is granted a waiver, the Plan will 
have to eliminate coverage for all of its members' spouses inordeI to offset the dramatic cost 
increase of  % that would result from the elimination of the annual cap. 

The Plan is a multiemployer benefit plan that provides medical, hospital, prescription, dental and 
vision benefits to its participants in New Jersey. The Fund is a multi-employer trust fund 
established in accordance with Section 186(c) of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1941, an 
"employee w~lfare benefit plan" as that term is defined in Section 3( 1) of ERISA aIld a Voluntary 
Employee Beneficiary Association ("VEBA"), as that term is defined in Section 50 I (c)(9) of the 
Internal Revenue Code, as amended. As a multi-employer trust, the Fund is entirely financed with 
contributions from contributing employers pursuant to various conective bargaining agreements 
between contr~buting employers and members of 1 1995EIU United Health Care Workers East ("the 
Union"), a labor union representing hundreds of thousands of health care workers throughout the 
northeast. As a VEBA, the Fund is a nonprofit tax-exempt organization administered by a joint 
Board of Trustees comprised of an equal number of union and employer appointed trustees. The 
Fund a]so provides healthcare coverage to its New York employers' employees under a separate 
plan that is not at issue in this waiver application. 

The Fund offers affordable comprehensive health benefits for low:wage nursing home workers. 

Although these Funds are Jointly administered. benel1ts are subje<.:l to each Fund's Summary Plan Description (SPD) and the discretion of the 
Trustees of thaI Fund. 

11>001\-2 

(b)(4)

1199SEIU:000001

http:WNW.1199NBF.ORG


(b)(4) (b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

1199SEIU:000002



1199SEIU:000003



file:///C|/...20New%20York%20Benefit%20Fund%20Waiver%20Application%20-%20Request%20for%20Additional%20Information.htm[08/08/2011 2:58:55 PM]

From: Keels, Lisa (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Friday, October 29, 2010 5:52 PM
To: sarah.burgos@1199funds.org
Subject: 1199 SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund Waiver Application - Request for Additional Information
Dear Mr. Hagen and Ms. Burgos:
 
Thank you for your application for the Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of the PHS Act Section 2711.  In order
to complete your application, please provide the following information:
 

·         In Section 3 (page 2) of the letter you   you state: “the Fund has an annual maximum of $   per
beneficiary and a lifetime maximum of   per beneficiary (which annual maximum will be e  d
effective January 1, 2011).”   We would    rify whether you intended to state that the lifetim   mum
(as opposed to the annual maximum)    inated effective January 1, 2011.
 

·         Does the Plan cover prescriptions?  If so, please indicate what the co-pay/coinsurance amount is for
prescriptions.
 

Thank you for providing us with the current rate for the Plan per active member per year.  Please also provide the
projected premium rates applicable to the plan or policy forms if the plan were to comply with the restricted
annual benefits.  In other words, we would like a chart that reflects the following information:

 
  2010 January Premium

(current level)

 

2011 January Premium
(renewal)

2011 January Premium
(if $750,000 annual
limit was applied)

EE      
EE + Child (if applicable
or other appropriate
tier)

     

EE + Spouse (if
applicable or other
appropriate tier)

     

Family (if applicable or
other appropriate tier)

     

 
 

In order to complete your application, please provide this information by 5:00 pm, Monday, November 1, 2010.  We look
forward to receiving your completed application. 
 
Thank you,
Lisa Keels
 
Lisa M. Keels, J.D.
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services
Office of Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight
Office of Oversight
lisa.keels@hhs.gov
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From: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Friday, November 05, 2010 12:46 PM
To: 'Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org'
Subject: Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of PHS Act Section 2711

Importance: High

Attachments: Updated Jan 1 Approval Letter .pdf
Ms. Burgos,
 
Thank you for submitting an application for a Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of the PHS Act
Section for 1199SEIU. HHS has reviewed your application and made its determination. Please see the attached
letter.
 
Please confirm receipt of this letter by replying to this e-mail address with a copy to OCIIOOversight@hhs.gov.
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Alexandra Botwinick
 
Office of Oversight
HHS/OCIIO
alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov
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From: Sarah Burgos [Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org]
Sent: Friday, November 05, 2010 12:56 PM
To: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: OCIIOOversight@hhs.gov.
Subject: RE: Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of PHS Act Section 2711
Good afternoon Ms. Botwinick,
 
This will confirm receipt of the waiver approval.
 
Thank you very much.
 
Sincerely,
Sarah Burgos
 
From: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Alexandra.Botwinick@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Friday, November 05, 2010 12:46 PM
To: Sarah Burgos
Subject: Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of PHS Act Section 2711
Importance: High
 
Ms. Burgos,
 
Thank you for submitting an application for a Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of the PHS Act
Section for 1199SEIU. HHS has reviewed your application and made its determination. Please see the attached
letter.
 
Please confirm receipt of this letter by replying to this e-mail address with a copy to OCIIOOversight@hhs.gov.
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
Alexandra Botwinick
 
Office of Oversight
HHS/OCIIO
alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov
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Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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From: Sarah Burgos [Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org]
Sent: Monday, November 01, 2010 4:42 PM
To: Keels, Lisa (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: FW: 1199 SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund Waiver Application - Request for Additional
Information - URGENT
 
Good Afternoon:
Please note our response to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Sincerely,
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
Phone: 646-473-6950
Fax #: 646-473-6019
Email:  Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org
From: Keels, Lisa (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Lisa.Keels@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Friday, October 29, 2010 5:52 PM
To: Sarah Burgos
Subject: 1199 SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund Waiver Application - Request for Additional Information
 
Dear Mr. Hagen and Ms. Burgos:
 
Thank you for your application for the Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of the PHS Act Section 2711.  In order
to complete your application, please provide the following information:
 

·         In Section 3 (page 2) of the letter you s   you state: “the Fund has an annual maximum of   per
beneficiary and a lifetime maximum of   per beneficiary (which annual maximum will be  ed
effective January 1, 2011).”   We would    rify whether you intended to state that the lifeti   mum
(as opposed to the annual maximum)    inated effective January 1, 2011. Apologies, we made a
mistake.  We intended to state that the lifetime maximum will be eliminated as of January 1, 2011. Thank you for
pointing that out.
 

·         Does the Plan cover prescriptions?  If   please indicate what t   -pay/coinsurance amount is for
prescriptions. Yes.  The copayment is   for generic drugs and   for brand drugs on the Fund’s preferred
drug list
 

Thank you for providing us with the current rate for the Plan per active member per year.  Please also provide the
projected premium rates applicable to the plan or policy forms if the plan were to comply with the restricted
annual benefits.  In other words, we would like a chart that reflects the following information:

 
  2010 January

contribution (current
level)

 

2011 January
contribution

2011 January
contribution required
(if $750,000 annual
limit was applied)

Composite coverage   of payroll   of payroll    of payroll
 
Please note that employer   tribute  a composite   hat is a fixed percen    oll set in collective bargaining.  The
rate remains the same irrespective of family size.  The contribution rate is fixed until the end of the collective bargaining
cycle, and absent agreement of the parties, neither party can force the other to re-open negotiations to adjust rates to
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meet additional costs.   The    identified in the third column above represents the   increase in the current
rate that would be required    the additional benefits.

 
In order to complete your application, please provide this information by 5:00 pm, Monday, November 1, 2010.  We look
forward to receiving your completed application. 
 
Thank you,
Lisa Keels
 
Lisa M. Keels, J.D.
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services
Office of Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight
Office of Oversight
lisa.keels@hhs.gov
 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it
is after appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient
authorization. You, the recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-
disclosure without additional patient consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-
disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could subject you to penalties described in federal and state
law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the related
message.
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From: Keels, Lisa (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Monday, November 01, 2010 5:07 PM
To: Sarah Burgos; fred.hagen@1199funds.org
Subject: RE: 1199 SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund Waiver Application - Request for Additional
Information - URGENT
Thank you for your response, Mr. Hagen.  I will let you know if we have additional questions.
 
Regards,
Lisa Keels
 

From: Sarah Burgos [mailto:Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, November 01, 2010 4:42 PM
To: Keels, Lisa (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: FW: 1199 SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund Waiver Application - Request for Additional Information - URGENT
 
 
Good Afternoon:
Please note our response to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Sincerely,
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
Phone: 646-473-6950
Fax #: 646-473-6019
Email:  Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org
From: Keels, Lisa (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Lisa.Keels@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Friday, October 29, 2010 5:52 PM
To: Sarah Burgos
Subject: 1199 SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund Waiver Application - Request for Additional Information
 
Dear Mr. Hagen and Ms. Burgos:
 
Thank you for your application for the Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of the PHS Act Section 2711.  In order
to complete your application, please provide the following information:
 

·         In Section 3 (page 2) of the letter you s   you state: “the Fund has an annual maximum of   per
beneficiary and a lifetime maximum of   per beneficiary (which annual maximum will be  ed
effective January 1, 2011).”   We would    rify whether you intended to state that the lifeti   mum
(as opposed to the annual maximum)    inated effective January 1, 2011. Apologies, we made a
mistake.  We intended to state that the lifetime maximum will be eliminated as of January 1, 2011. Thank you for
pointing that out.
 

·         Does the Plan cover prescriptions?  If   please indicate what t   -pay/coinsurance amount is for
prescriptions. Yes.  The copayment is   for generic drugs and   for brand drugs on the Fund’s preferred
drug list
 

Thank you for providing us with the current rate for the Plan per active member per year.  Please also provide the
projected premium rates applicable to the plan or policy forms if the plan were to comply with the restricted
annual benefits.  In other words, we would like a chart that reflects the following information:
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  2010 January
contribution (current
level)

 

2011 January
contribution

2011 January
contribution required
(if $750,000 annual
limit was applied)

Composite coverage   of payroll   of payroll   of payroll
 
Please note that employer   tribute  a composite   that is a fixed percen    oll set in collective bargaining.  The
rate remains the same irres   f family size.  The contribution rate is fixed until the    the collective bargaining
cycle, and absent agreement    arties, neither party can force the other to re-open  tions to adjust rates to
meet additional costs.   The   identified in the third column above represents the   increase in the current
rate that would be required    the additional benefits.

 
In order to complete your application, please provide this information by 5:00 pm, Monday, November 1, 2010.  We look
forward to receiving your completed application. 
 
Thank you,
Lisa Keels
 
Lisa M. Keels, J.D.
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services
Office of Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight
Office of Oversight
lisa.keels@hhs.gov
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Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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From: Sarah Burgos [Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org]
Sent: Friday, October 08, 2010 4:59 PM
To: HHS HealthInsurance (HHS)
Subject: waiver

Attachments: Waiver Request 10-8-10.PDF; OA Aetna Select Plan Design summary.pdf

Attached please find a request for a waiver on behalf of the 1199SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund.

Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen, Chief Benefits Officer

1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund

330 West 42nd St

New York, NY 10036

(646) 473-6953 (phone)

(646) 473-6019 (fax)

<<Waiver Request 10-8-10.PDF>> <<OA Aetna Select Plan Design summary.pdf>>

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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